

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

DANIELLE SANTOMENNO INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ANY PERSON OR ENTITY THAT IS A PARTY TO,  
OR HAS ACQUIRED RIGHTS UNDER, AN INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP  
VARIABLE ANNUITY CONTRACT THAT WAS ISSUED/SOLD BY  
JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.)  
WHERE THE UNDERLYING INVESTMENT WAS A  
JOHN HANCOCK PROPRIETARY FUND CONTAINED  
IN THE JOHN HANCOCK TRUST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (U.S.A.),  
JOHN HANCOCK INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,  
JOHN HANCOCK FUNDS, LLC, AND  
JOHN HANCOCK DISTRIBUTORS, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

ARNOLD C. LAKIND  
*Counsel of Record*

SZAFERMAN, LAKIND,  
BLUMSTEIN & BLADER, P.C.  
101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200  
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648  
(609) 275-0400  
alakind@szaferman.com

MOSHE MAIMON  
LEVY, PHILLIPS &  
KONIGSBERG LLP  
800 Third Avenue, 11th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 605-6200  
mmaimon@lpklaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS OF COURTS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT FOR BASIS OF JURISDICTION...	1
RULES INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE PETI- TION.....	4
I. Under This Court’s Decision In <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001), The Plain Meaning Of ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b), Provides For An Explicit Pri- vate Right Of Action. The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals Reached A Contrary Conclusion By Inadvertently Ignoring Statutory Text When It Construed ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b).....	5
II. The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals Erred Because This Court Has Previously Construed Materially Identical Statutes As Providing A Private Right of Action .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The 1980 Amendments To ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b), Replacing The Concept Of “Voidness” With Those Of “Rescission” And “Unenforceability” Were Intended To Fortify Private Rights .....	16
IV. ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b), Contains Rights Creating Language And A Remedy .....	21
V. ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b), Explicitly Provides Relief For A Violation Of “This Title, Or Of Any Rule” (i.e., Any Provision Of The ICA), Not Just ICA § 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b). The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals Has Impermissibly Rendered ICA § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b), A Statutory Nullity .....	23
VI. The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals Decision Is Contrary To Public Policy .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, in <i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012), Dated and Decided April 16, 2012.....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Dated April 16, 2012 affirming in part, vacating in part, and remanding for further proceedings.....	App. 25
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, in <i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 2011 WL 2038769, Docket No. 2:10-CV-01655 (D. N.J. May 23, 2011) .....	App. 28
Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, Dated May 23, 2011 granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint .....	App. 41
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Dated May 15, 2012 denying Appellants Sur Petition for Rehearing with Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc.....	App. 42
Investment Company Act of 1940, Section 26 ...	App. 45
Investment Company Act of 1940, Section 47 ...	App. 51
Relevant Pages of Pub. L. No. 96-477 (1980) ...	App. 52
Relevant Pages of H. Rep. 96-1341 (1980).....	App. 53
Relevant Pages of Pub. L. No. 91-547 (1970) ...	App. 60
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Amicus Curiae, Submitted at the Request of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals in the case of <i>Olmsted, et al. v. Pruco Life Insurance Company of New Jersey, et al.</i> , Dated December 5, 2001 .....	App. 64

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Relevant Pages of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission Publication on Variable Annuities .....	App. 93
Relevant Pages of the John Hancock Life Insurance Company (U.S.A.), Division of Retirement Plan Services, Publication on “Your Investment Options” .....	App. 96
Relevant Pages of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission Filing, First Amended and Restated Application for an Order Under Section 12(d)(1)(J) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 for Exemptions from Section 12(d)(1)(A) and 12(d)(1)(B) of the Act and Sections 6(c) and 17(b) of the Act Exempting Certain Transactions from Section 17(a) of the Act, John Hancock Trust, Dated May 23, 2007 .....	App. 99
Relevant Pages of the Second Amended Class Action Complaint and Jury Demand in the case of <i>Santomenno et al. v. John Hancock Life Insurance Company, et al.</i> , Dated October 22, 2010 .....	App. 101
Relevant Pages of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Division of Investment Management, Publication “Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation,” Dated May 1992 .....	App. 105



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Roche Molecular Systems, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2188 (2011).....	9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	9, 27
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2034 (2012).....	24
<i>Jones v. Harris Assoc. L.P.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1418 (2010).....	3, 25, 28
<i>Mathers Fund Inc. v. Colwell Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	ii
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	i, 11
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. SEC</i> , 326 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1964).....	27
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2038769, Docket No. 2:10-CV-01655 (D. N.J. May 23, 2011) .....	1
<i>S.E.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	10
<i>Tarlov v. Paine Webber Cashfund, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 429 (D. Conn. 1983).....	24, 26
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	22, 27
 STATUTES	
Investment Company Act § 2(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a).....	5, 28
Investment Company Act § 26(f), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-26(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Investment Company Act § 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Investment Company Act § 44, 15 U.S.C. § 80a- 43.....	4
Investment Company Act § 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Investment Advisors Act § 215, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-15.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 29(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78cc.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
Pub. L. No. 91-547 (1970).....	25
Pub. L. No. 96-477 (1980).....	13, 19, 25
H.R. Rep. 96-1341 (1980) .....	20, 29, 30

## OPINIONS OF COURTS BELOW

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, for which review is sought, is reported at *Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.*, 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012) (Appendix (“App.”) pp. 2-24), and was issued on April 16, 2012. On May 15, 2012, the Third Circuit Court of Appeals denied Petitioner’s request for a panel and/or *en banc* rehearing. (App. p. 44).

The decision of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed in part, and reversed in part, a decision of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, *Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.*, 2011 WL 2038769, Docket No. 2:10-CV-01655 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011) (App. pp. 28-40).
